ITEM NO.27 + 37

COURT NO.3

1

SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT O F INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13977-

13980/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 06/04/2010 in WP No. 302/2009 & WP No. 5764/2005 & WP No. 7138/2008 & WP No. 7197/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF CHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

CHHATISGARH DENTAL COL.& RES.INST.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHWETA KABRA & ORS.ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for

interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14195 of 2010

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for

interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.14288 OF 2010

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer

for interim relief and office report

Date: 12/05/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gautam Godara, Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Ravindra Shrivastava, Sr. Adv.

Caveator Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

2

Dasti in addition. Issue notice.

There shall be interim direction as follows:

(1) The petitioner shall refund the excess amount as per the order of the High Court to each of the students of 2003-04 who have approached After such refund, the College shall release all the documents of the students (Marks

cards, Provisional Certificate, Final Certificate and Intern Completion Certificate etc.) against furnishing of a bank guarantee for the amount i.e. refund amount.

(2)For students who have not paid any fees, the release of documents shall be against furnishing of bank guarantee for a sum of Rs.one lakh.

The entire process should be completed within a period of one month.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi) Court Master